

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

**IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO
FOR APPROVAL TO ABANDON SAN JUAN
GENERATING STATION UNITS 2 AND 3,
ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR
REPLACEMENT POWER RESOURCES,
ISSUANCE OF ACCOUNTING ORDERS AND
DETERMINATION OF RELATED RATE-MAKING
AND TREATMENT, NMPRC CASE NO. 13-00390-UT**

NEW ENERGY ECONOMY, INC.

Appellant,

vs.

Docket No. 35,697

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION
COMMISSION,**

Appellee,

And

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,
NEW MEXICO INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMERS, and
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES,
Intervenors-Appellees.**

**AMENDED BRIEF IN CHIEF OF
APPELLANT NEW ENERGY ECONOMY**

Oral Argument Requested

For New Energy Economy:

Mariel Nanasi, Esq.

343 East Alameda St.

Santa Fe, NM 87501-2229

(505) 469-4060

mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com

John W. Boyd

FREEDMAN BOYD HOLLANDER

GOLDBERG URIAS & WARD, P.A.

20 First Plaza, Suite 700

Albuquerque, NM 87102

(505) 842-9960

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	5
A. Nature of the Case	5
B. Course of the Proceedings	6
C. Summary of Facts Relevant to Issues Presented for Review	13
1. Constrained Alternatives	13
2. Testimony Challenging PNM’s Failure To Consider Existing Alternatives	16
a. Rode	16
b. Van Winkle	19
c. Lehr	21
3. Inconsistent And Unreliable Data Skews PNM’s outcomes in favor of its preferred resources	22
a. Underestimation of Coal	23
b. Omission of Capital Expenditures	23
c. Inconsistent Data Inputs – PV3	24
d. Inconsistent Data Inputs – Stranded Asset Recovery	25
e. Biased Wind & Solar Costs	25
f. Inconsistent Data Inputs – Closure Date	26
g. Faulty Load Forecast Prognostication	26
4. Failure to Adequately Consider Risk	27
III. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
IV. ARGUMENT	32
A. The statutory and regulatory framework governing a utility’s application to add resources to its portfolio	32
B. Relevant PRC and appellate precedent applying the foregoing comparatives analysis requirements	35
C. The PRC’s order violates NM statutes and PRC regulations because it allows PNM to acquire generation resources without having established that PNM’s preferred resources were the most cost-effective when compared with other feasible alternatives and, in addition, without consideration of risks and environmental impacts, as required by New Mexico law.	36
1. The PRC accepted PNM’s limited “alternatives” in violation of the law	37

a.	There was substantial record evidence suggesting that PNM failed to consider or reasonably assess resources such as wind, solar and gas, which are less costly and less risky than coal or nuclear	41
2.	PRC fails to uphold the requirement that PNM consider resources on a consistent and comparable basis	43
3.	The PRC unlawfully shifted the burden of proof	46
4.	The PRC Did Not Require PNM to Adequately Assess and Mitigate Ratepayer Risks In Violation of 17.7.3.9 NMAC G (1)	49
5.	The Final Order that Approved the Modified Stipulation was arbitrary and capricious because it removed PRC oversight or postponed it	50
V.	CONCLUSION	54

Table of Authorities

New Mexico Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility v. N.M. Public Reg. Comm'n</i> , 2010-NMSC-013, 229 P.3d 495; (2011)	54
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Baca</i> , 117 N.M. 167, 169, 870 P.2d 129, 131 (1994)	52
<i>Attorney Gen. of State of N.M. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2011-NMSC-034, ¶ 9, 150 N.M. 174	30, 54
<i>Bass Enterprises Prod. Co. v. Mosaic Potash Carlsbad, Inc.</i> , 2010-NMCA-065, ¶ 28, cert. denied June 21, 2010	30
<i>Commuters' Committee v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 170 Pa. Super. 596, 88 A.2d 490 (1952),	38
<i>Duke City Lumber Co. v. N.M. Env. Imp. Bd.</i> , 95 NM 401, 622 P.2d 709 (Ct. App. 1980), cert. denied Jan. 19, (1981)	49
<i>In re Comm'n Investi. Into 1997 Earnings of US West Comm., Inc.</i> 1999-NMSC-016, 127 N.M. 254, 260 (1999)	12
<i>In Re Public Service Company of New Mexico</i> , Case No. 2382, 166 P.U.R.4 th 318 (1995)	2, 36, 38
<i>International Min. & C. Corp. v. New Mexico P.S. Com'n</i> , 81 N.M. 280, 283, 466 P. 2d 557 (1970)	48
<i>Living Cross Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2014-NMSC-036, 338 P.3d 1258	54
<i>Marbob Energy Corp. v. Oil Conservation Comm'n</i> 139 2009-NMSC-013, 146 N.M. 24, 206 P.3d 135, 143	52
<i>Marrujo v. New Mexico State Highway Transp. Dept.</i> , 887 P.2d 747, 751-52 (1994)	32
<i>Morningstar Water Users Ass'n v. New Mexico Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 1995-NMSC-062, 120 N.M. 579, 583, 904 P.2d 28, 32	31

<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. New Mexico State Corp. Commission</i> , 90 N.M. 325, 563 P.2d 588, 594 (1977)	40
<i>New Mexico Exch. Carrier Group v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2016-NMSC-015, ¶ 28	30
<i>New Mexico Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2007-NMSC-053, ¶ 13.	30
<i>New Mexico. Mining Ass’n v. N.M. Water Quality Control Comm’n</i> , 2007-NMCA-010, ¶ 22, 141 N.M. 41.	31
<i>NEE v. Lyons, et al.</i> , No. S-1-SC-35533	5, 12, 32
<i>Re Public Service Co. of New Mexico</i> , 119 PUR 4 th 48, 51 (1995)	37
<i>Public Service Co. of New Mexico v. N.M. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 1991-NMSC-083, 112 N.M. 379	37
<i>Santa Fe Exploration Co. v. Oil Conservation Comm’n of N.M.</i> , 114 N.M. 103, 115.	31
<i>Sierra Club v. San Juan Coal Company, et al.</i> , No. 10-cv-00332-MCA-LAM	28
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> (No. 34,182, April 6, 2015), ___-NMSC-___, 347 P.3d 274	54
<i>TW Telecom of N.M. v. N.M. Pub. Regu. Comm’n</i> , 2011-NMSC-029, 256 P.3d 24:¶ 15, 150 N.M. 12	31
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. OSM</i> , Case No. 1:14-cv-00112-RJ-CG	28
Constitution and Statutes	
N.M. Const. Art. XI, Sec. 1	54
NMSA 1978 62-3-3	53, 56
NMSA 1978 62-3-3 (L) and (E)	53
NMSA 1978 62-6-4 (A)	38
NMSA 1978 62-6-19	53

NMSA 1978, §62-16-1	3, 35
NMSA 1978, §62-16-2	3
NMSA 1978, § 62-17-10	1, 25, 28, 32, 33, 35, 44, 52
NMSA 1978, §§ 62-9-1.A and B	35
NMSA 1978, § 62-9-5	6
NMSA 1978, § 62-9-6	40

Rules and Other Authorities

1.2.2.20.B (4) NMAC	35, 49
17.6.450 NMAC	4, 12, 42, 53, 54
17.7.3 NMAC	1, 32, 44
17.7.3.6 NMAC	3, 6, 40, 52
17.7.3.7 NMAC	34
17.7.3.9. (D) (2) NMAC	17
17.7.3.9.F (1) NMAC	16, 35
17.7.3.9.G (1) (2) (3) NMAC	17,18, 25, 28, 34, 50
17.7.3.9.I (1) NMAC	2, 33
17.7.3.9.I (J) NMAC	2, 33
NMPRC, Final Order December 16, 2015	43, 47, 50
NMPRC Order of May 27, 2015	11
NMPRC Order of June 24, 2015	11
Certification of Stipulation April 8, 2015	19, 20, 24, 43, 47, 49, 54

Certification of Stipulation November 16, 2015	13, 26, 38, 43, 47, 49, 50, 54
14-00158-UT	39
14-00332-UT	26
15-00205-UT	39
